(5) The interests of the directors of the Company presented in the above are based on information set out in the register

of interests of the directors, chief executives and their associates in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of

the Company maintained under Section 352 of the SFO as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(6) The interests of the substantial shareholders of the Company presented in the above are based on information set

out in the register of interests and short positions maintained under Section 336 of the SFO as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

APPENDIX IV EXPLANATORY STATEMENT FOR SHARE BUY-BACK

– 43 –

Scenario II

Assuming that the Share Buy-Back Mandate is exercised in full and all the Shares repurchased are

cancelled and there is full exercise of the outstanding SOS options into the Shares during the proposed

mandate period.

As at Latest Practicable Date

(A) full exercise of the outstanding
SOS options and before exercise of

the Share Buy-Back Mandate
After (A) and full exercise

the Share Buy-Back Mandate
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Director(5)

TSTHK 86,509,058 5.14% 796,968,939(1) 47.33% 87,109,058 5.16% 796,968,939(1) 47.22% 87,109,058 5.73% 796,968,939(1) 52.46%

Mr Tiong Kiu King 2,540,559 0.15% 147,000 0.01% 3,140,559 0.19% 147,000 0.01% 3,140,559 0.21% 147,000 0.01%

Dato’ Sri Dr Tiong Ik King 9,406,189 0.56% 252,487,700(2) 14.99% 10,006,189 0.59% 252,487,700(2) 14.96% 10,006,189 0.66% 252,487,700(2) 16.62%

Mr Tiong Kiew Chiong 4,474,583 0.27% – – 5,074,583 0.30% – – 5,074,583 0.33% – –

Temenggong Datuk Kenneth Kanyan
Anak Temenggong Koh

135,925 0.01% – – 135,925 0.01% – – 135,925 0.01% – –

Substantial Shareholder (6)

Progresif 326,463,556 19.40% – – 326,463,556 19.34% – – 326,463,556 21.49% – –

Conch 252,487,700 14.99% – – 252,487,700 14.96% – – 252,487,700 16.62% – –

Zaman Pemimpin Sdn Bhd 154,219,783 9.16% – – 154,219,783 9.14% – – 154,219,783 10.15% – –

TSTHK 86,509,058 5.14% 796,968,939(1) 47.33% 87,109,058 5.16% 796,968,939(1) 47.22% 87,109,058 5.73% 796,968,939(1) 52.46%

Dato’ Sri Dr Tiong Ik King 9,406,189 0.56% 252,487,700(2) 14.99% 10,006,189 0.59% 252,487,700(2) 14.96% 10,006,189 0.66% 252,487,700(2) 16.62%

Seaview Global Company Limited – – 252,487,700(3) 14.99% – – 252,487,700(3) 14.96% – – 252,487,700(3) 16.62%

Salmiah Binti Sani – – 154,219,783(4) 9.16% – – 154,219,783(4) 9.14% – – 154,219,783(4) 10.15%

Ms Lu Mee Bing – – 154,219,783(4) 9.16% – – 154,219,783(4) 9.14% – – 154,219,783(4) 10.15%

Globegate Alliance Sdn Bhd – – 154,219,783(4) 9.16% – – 154,219,783(4) 9.14% – – 154,219,783(4) 10.15%

Notes:

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse’s interest and his interests in Seaview Global Company Limited, Conch,

TSL, PAA, Progresif, Ezywood, RHS, RHSA and Madigreen.

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of his interests in Seaview Global Company Limited and Conch.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of its interests in Conch.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of her/its interests in Zaman Pemimpin Sdn Bhd.

(5) The interests of the directors of the Company presented in the above are based on information set out in the register

of interests of the directors, chief executives and their associates in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of